Stationary valve regulated lead acid batteries do
not require topping up water. Pressure valves are
used for sealing and cannot be opened without
destruction.
1. Start Up
Check all cells/blocs for mechanical damage, cor-
rect polarity and firmly seated connectors. The
following torques apply for screw connectors:

ween 10A/100Ah (max. 30A/100Ah) of the nomi-
nal capacity.
New batteries
New batteries should be subjected to an initial
charge with a higher voltage, adjusted in func-
discharge time 10 min 30 min 1 h 3 h 5 h 10 h
capacity C1/6 C1/2 C1 C3 C5 CN/C10
L12V15 6.5 Ah 8.1 Ah 9.5 Ah 12.3 Ah 12.5 Ah 14.0 Ah
L12V24 10.7 Ah 13.3 Ah 15.1 Ah 20.4 Ah 21.0 Ah 23.0 Ah
L12V32 14.1 Ah 17.7 Ah 20.5 Ah 27.3 Ah 29.5 Ah 31.5 Ah
L12V42 19.6 Ah 25.0 Ah 28.5 Ah 37.2 Ah 38.5 Ah 42.0 Ah
L12V55 21.6 Ah 28.2 Ah 34.5 Ah 42.9 Ah 48.0 Ah 55.0 Ah
L12V80 30.3 Ah 40.0 Ah 48.8 Ah 61.5 Ah 69.0 Ah 80.0 Ah
L6V110 48.5 Ah 62.0 Ah 73.5 Ah 98.4 Ah 104.0 Ah 112.0 Ah
L6V160 66.6 Ah 89.5 Ah 105.0 Ah 126.3 Ah 142.0 Ah 162.0 Ah
L2V220 87.1 Ah 120.5 Ah 141.0 Ah 178.2 Ah 194.0 Ah 220.0 Ah
L2V270 104.1 Ah 148.5 Ah 162.0 Ah 218.4 Ah 238.0 Ah 270.0 Ah
L2V320 130.7 Ah 180.5 Ah 214.0 Ah 261.0 Ah 283.5 Ah 320.0 Ah
L2V375 152.4 Ah 212.0 Ah 250.0 Ah 306.0 Ah 332.5 Ah 375.0 Ah
L2V425 160.9 Ah 234.0 Ah 274.0 Ah 345.0 Ah 375.0 Ah 425.0 Ah
L2V470 186.6 Ah 264.0 Ah 305.0 Ah 382.2 Ah 419.5 Ah 470.0 Ah
L2V520 204.1 Ah 290.0 Ah 337.0 Ah 423.0 Ah 466.5 Ah 520.0 Ah
L2V575 220.8 Ah 317.5 Ah 372.0 Ah 468.0 Ah 516.0 Ah 575.0 Ah
Uf (2 V cell) 1.60 V 1.70 V 1.74 V 1.78 V 1.79 V 1.80 V
Uf (6 V bloc) 4.80 V 5.10 V 5.22 V 5.34 V 5.37 V 5.40 V
Uf (12 V bloc) 9.60 V 10.20 V 10.44 V 10.68 V 10.74 V 10.80 V
All technical data refer to 20° C.